

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

Yvonne Becker, Christopher Nobles, Rosa
Ramirez, Valerie Seyler, and Jannien
Weiner,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Wells Fargo & Co.; Employee Benefit
Review Committee; Wells Fargo Bank,
National Association, and John and
Jane Does, 1-20,

Defendants.

Case No. 0:20-cv-02016 (KMM/BRT)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT**

CLASS ACTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 2

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 4

A. Description of the Action and the Claims 4

B. Litigation History 6

C. Discovery Undertaken..... 7

D. Settlement Negotiations 7

E. Settlement Agreement 8

F. Plan of Allocation 8

III. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL, NOTICE TO THE CLASS, INDEPENDENT FIDUCIARY REPORT, AND ABSENCE OF OBJECTIONS 10

A. Preliminary Approval..... 10

B. Class Notice And Communications With The Class 11

C. Independent Fiduciary Approval 12

D. Objections 14

IV. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT FINAL APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT 15

A. Legal Standard 15

B. The Settlement Is Fair and Reasonable Under the Eighth Circuit’s Factors..... 17

1. *The \$32.5 Million Recovery Is an Excellent Outcome, Especially When Weighed Against the Risks of Continued Litigation*..... 17

2. *The Defendant’s Financial Condition* 22

3.	<i>The Complexity and Expense of Further Litigation Support Final Approval of the Settlement</i>	22
4.	<i>The Amount of Opposition to the Settlement</i>	24
C.	The Settlement Is Fair and Reasonable Under the Rule 23(e) Factors	24
1.	<i>The Settlement Class Was Adequately Represented</i>	25
2.	<i>The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length</i>	27
3.	<i>The Relief Provided by the Settlement Is Adequate</i>	27
a.	Risks, Costs, and Delay of Continued Litigation.....	28
b.	Effectiveness of Distribution Method.....	28
c.	Attorneys’ Fees.....	29
d.	Other Agreements.....	30
4.	<i>The Settlement, Including the POA, Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other</i>	30
V.	THE COURT SHOULD FINALLY CERTIFY THE SETTLEMENT CLASS	31
VI.	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baird v. BlackRock</i> , No. 17-cv-01892 (N.D. Cal.).....	2, 19
<i>Beach v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00563, ECF No. 211 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2020)	19
<i>Beaver Cnty. Employees’ Ret. Fund v. Tile Shop Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2574005 (D. Minn. June 14, 2017)	15
<i>Becker v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 2022 WL 1210948 (Apr. 25, 2022)	32
<i>In re Becker</i> , 993 F.3d 731(9th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>In re Centurylink Sales Pracs. & Sec. Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 3080960 (D. Minn. July 21, 2021)	27
<i>In re CenturyLink Sales Practices & Securities Litig.</i> , No. 17-md-02795 (D. Minn)	3
<i>City of Farmington Hills Employees Retirement Sys. v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , <i>N.A.</i> , No. 10-cv-4372 (D. Minn).....	3
<i>Cooper v. Integrity Home Care, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 3468372 (W.D. Mo. July 18, 2018)	20
<i>Dryer v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 2013 WL 5888231 (D. Minn. Nov. 1, 2013), <i>aff’d sub nom., Marshall</i> , 787 F.3d.....	22
<i>Dupree v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 2007 WL 2263892 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 7, 2007), <i>as amended</i> (Aug. 10, 2007).....	21

In re Emp. Ben. Plans Secs. Litig.,
 1993 WL 330595 (D. Minn. June 2, 1993)28, 29

In re Enron Corp. ERISA Litigation,
 No. 4:02-md-1446 (W.D. Tex.) 3

Feinberg v. T Rowe Price,
 No. 17-cv-00427 (D. Md.)..... 2

Hashw v. Dep’t Stores Nat’l Bank,
 182 F. Supp. 3d 935 (D. Minn. 2016)17, 18

Johnson v. Fujitsu Tech. & Bus. of Am., Inc.,
 2018 WL 2183253 (N.D. Cal. May 11, 2018)..... 19

Keech v. Sanimax USA, LLC,
 2020 WL 2903903 (D. Minn. June 3, 2020) 16

Keil v. Lopez,
 862 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017)15, 19

Khoday v. Symantec Corp.,
 2016 WL 1637039 (D. Minn. Apr. 5, 2016) 15

Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.,
 2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015) 22

Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.,
 2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016) 28

Marshall v. Nat’l Football League,
 787 F.3d 502 (8th Cir. 2015) 17

Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.,
 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999) 15, 17, 22

Price v. Eaton Vance Corp.,
 No. 1:18-cv-12098, ECF No. 32 (D. Mass. May 6, 2019)..... 19

Ramos v. Banner Health,
 461 F. Supp. 3d 1067 (D. Colo. 2020), *aff’d*, 1 F.4th 769 (10th Cir.
 2021)..... 21

Ramsey v. Sprint Comm. Co., L.P.,
 2012 WL 6018154 (D. Neb. Dec. 3, 2012) 19

Rawa v. Monsanto Co.,
934 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 2019)15, 17

Reetz v. Lowe’s Cos., Inc.,
2021 WL 4771535 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 12, 2021) 21

In re Resideo Techs., Inc., Sec. Litig.,
2022 WL 872909 (D. Minn. Mar. 24, 2022).....23, 31

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001) 19

Sims v. BB&T Corp.,
2019 WL 1995314 (M.D.N.C. May 6, 2019)..... 19

Smith v. Questar Cap. Corp.,
2015 WL 1963019 (D. Minn. Apr. 30, 2015) 15

Soular v. Northern Tier Energy, LP,
No. 15-cv-00556 (D. Minn.)..... 3

In re SunTrust,
No. 08-cv-03384 (N.D. Ga.)..... 2

Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.,
463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006) 18

In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
892 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 2018) 16, 17, 22, 24

Tibble v. Edison Int’l,
2017 WL 3523737 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2017) 23

Toomey v. Demoulas Super Markets, Inc.,
No. 1:19-cv-11633, ECF No. 95 (D. Mass, Mar. 24, 2021) 19

Tussey v. ABB, Inc.,
850 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2017) 23

Urakhchin v. Allianz Asset Mgmt. of Am., L.P.,
2018 WL 3000490 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2018) 19

Wildman v. Am. Century Servs., LLC,
362 F. Supp. 3d 685 (W.D. Mo. 2019) 21

In re WorldCom, Inc. ERISA Litigation,
No. 02-cv-4816 (S.D.N.Y.) 3

Yarrington v. Solvay Pharms., Inc.,
2010 WL 11453553 (D. Minn. Mar. 16, 2010) 31

In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.,
2013 WL 716088 (D. Minn. Feb. 27, 2013)..... 27

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A), (B)..... 5

29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(A)..... 5

29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(D)..... 5

29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(D)..... 6

29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)..... 5

Other Authorities

68 Fed. Reg. 75,632..... 13

75 Fed. Reg. 33,830..... 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(C)(iv)..... 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)..... 16, 24, 27, 32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 24, 25, 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(i)-(iv)..... 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D)..... 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3)..... 16

*Judges’ Class Action Notice and Claims Process Checklist and Plain
Language Guide*, Fed. Justice Ctr. (2010),
<https://www.formalu.com/forms/180563/judges-class-action-notice-and-claims-process-checklist-and-plain-language-guide>..... 12
